to the GSP. As a result of this change, the deferred tax asset recognised in the financial statements was
overstated. Accordingly, the Group has restated its financial statements in accordance with IAS 8
‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’. The deferred tax asset in relation to
the GSP has been reversed with the correcting entries resulting in a decrease to prior period profits and
retained earnings. Furthermore, the Group has presented the general principles tax deduction claim for
2023 as a prior period adjustment. The general principles tax deduction claim is being made as a result
of the recent clarification of tax law, and is directly linked to the change in the Group’s approach for the
recognition of deferred tax in relation to the GSP. The general principles tax deduction claim results in
an increase to prior period profits and retained earnings.

The impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position are presented
below:

As previously
reported 31

December 2023
£’000

Restatement
as at 01

January 2023
£’000

Restatement
year-ended 31

December 2023
£’000

Restatement
cumula ve to 31
December 2023

£’000

Restated 31
December

2023
£’000

Non-current
assets/liabili es

Deferred tax (net) 5,008 (3,297) (2,272) (5,569) (561)

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables 8,328 - 670 670 8,998

Current liabili es

Trade and other
payables 6,146 - (606) (606) 5,540

Equity

Retained earnings 88,257 (3,297) (996) (4,293) 83,964

The impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are
presented below:

As previously
reported 2023

£’000

Impact of
restatement –

deferred tax
£’000

Impact of
restatement –

current tax
£’000

Restated 2023
£’000

TaxaƟon 1,792 2,672 (1,276) 3,188

3. Segment reporting

The Group derives revenue from the delivery of remote monitoring technologies and services to a range
of domestic and international customers.

The income streams are all derived from the utilisation of these products and services which, in all
aspects except details of revenue, are reviewed and managed together within the Group and as such
are considered to be the only segment. The Group operates across three regions: Europe, Asia-Pacific
and the Americas, and the Board of Directors monitors revenue on this basis.

Revenue for each of the geographical areas is as follows: